


 
 

30 - 30 Thomson Ave L.I.C., NY 11101 Telephone: 718-391-2601  www.nyc.gov/buildnyc 

 

 
February 17, 2021 
  
 
CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUEST 
PEN ENTERPRISES INC. 
521 CONEY ISLAND AVE.   
BROOKLYN, NY  11218 
 

RE:   FMS ID: LNEA08MHV3 
            E-PIN: 85019B0052001 

DDC PIN: 8502019LN0003C 
GEORGE BRUCE BRANCH LIBRARY - 
HVAC, BMS & FIRE ALARM UPGRADE-
MANHATTAN 
NOTICE OF AWARD 
 

 
Dear Contractor: 
 
You are hereby awarded the above referenced contract based upon your bid in the amount of 
$1,615,000.00 submitted at the bid opening on September 20, 2019.  Within ten (10) days of 
your receipt of this notice of award, you are required to take the actions set forth in Paragraphs 
(1) through (3) below.  For your convenience, attached please find a copy of Schedule A of the 
General Conditions to the Contract, which sets forth the types and amounts of insurance 
coverage required for this contract. 
 
(1) Execute two copies of the Agreement. Attached are the Signature Agreement pages 

which must be completed and returned to the agency. The Agreement must be signed 
by an officer of the corporation or a partner of the firm. 

 
(2) Submit to the Contracts Unit two properly executed performance and payment bonds.  If 

required for this contract, copies of performance and payment bonds are attached. 
 
(3) Submit to the Contracts Unit the following insurance documentation: (a) original 

certificate of insurance for general liability in the amount required by Schedule A, and (b) 
original certificates of insurance or other proof of coverage for workers’ compensation 
and disability benefits, as required by New York State Law.  The insurance 
documentation specified in this paragraph is required for registration of the contract with 
the Comptroller’s Office. 

http://www.nyc.gov/buildnyc
http://www.nyc.gov/buildnyc


 

30 - 30 Thomson Ave L.I.C., NY 11101 Telephone: 718-391-2601  www.nyc.gov/buildnyc 

 

On or before the contract commencement date, you are required to submit all other certificates 
of insurance and/or policies in the types and amounts required by Schedule A.  Such certificates 
of Insurance and/or policies must be submitted to the Agency Chief Contracting Office, 
Attention: Risk Manager, Fourth Floor at the above indicated department address. 
 
Your attention is directed to the section of the Information for Bidders entitled “Failure to 
Execute Contract”.  As indicated in this section, in the event you fail to execute the contract and 
furnish the required bonds within the (10) days of your receipt of this notice of award, your bid 
security will be retained by the City and you will be liable for the difference between your bid 
price and the price for which the contract is subsequently awarded, less the amount of the bid 
security retained. 
 
As of August 16, 2019, please be advised that Contract Site Safety Plans for DDC 
projects must be submitted through DDC’s online Site Safety Plan (SSP) application 
(available via our Agency Portal – DDC Anywhere). 
 
To create an account and begin your Site Safety Pan submission using SSP, click on the link 
below: 
 
DDC Portal  https://ddcanywhere.nyc/Registration/Registration 
 
For questions regarding this web-based application, please contact DDC via email at: 
appsupport@ddc.nyc.gov. 
 
 
 

Sincerely, 
 

 
 

Lorraine Holley 
Deputy ACCO 

 
____________ 
 
FENIOSKY A. PEÑA-MORA 
 
__________  

http://www.nyc.gov/buildnyc
http://www.nyc.gov/buildnyc
https://ddcanywhere.nyc/Registration/Registration
https://ddcanywhere.nyc/Registration/Registration
mailto:appsupport@ddc.nyc.gov
mailto:appsupport@ddc.nyc.gov








































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































2/18/2021

AssuredPartners Northeast, LLC.
100 Baylis Road
Suite 300
Melville NY 11747

Tracy Anziano
(631)465-4000

tracy.anziano@assuredpartners.com

Pen Enterprises Inc.
521 Coney Island Ave.

Brooklyn NY 11218

Stillwater Property & Casualty 16578
State Insurance Fund 36102
ShelterPoint Life Insurance 81434N

CL2112565720

A

X

X
X Contractual Liab

X

GLGR3765-00 2/1/2021 2/1/2022

2,000,000

100,000

5,000

2,000,000

4,000,000

4,000,000

A

X X
BAGR3765-00 2/1/2021 2/1/2022

1,000,000

B
Y

G 1230 529-8 5/1/2020 5/1/2021

X

1,000,000

1,000,000

1,000,000

C NYS Disability DBL-102169 6/18/2020 6/18/2021 Statutory

Re: Project- LNEA08MHV3- George Bruce Branch Library HVAC, BMS & Fire Alarm upgrade- Borough of
Manhattan.
The following are included as additional insureds if required by written contract, subject to the terms
and conditions of stated policies: NYC Department of Design and Construction, City of New York, including
its officials and employees, New York Public Library, Astor, Lenox and Tilden Foundations and its
Trustees, officers, agents and employees.
General Liability Coverage applies on a primary and non-contributory basis with a Waiver of subrogation

NYC Department of Design
and Construction
30- 30 Thomson Ave
Long Island City, NY  11101

Philip Colletta/TBA

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

© 1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.
ACORD 25 (2014/01)

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

CANCELLATION

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

LOCJECT
PRO-

POLICY

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:

OCCURCLAIMS-MADE

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

PREMISES (Ea occurrence) $
DAMAGE TO RENTED
EACH OCCURRENCE $

MED EXP (Any one person) $

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $

GENERAL AGGREGATE $

PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG $

$RETENTIONDED

CLAIMS-MADE

OCCUR

$

AGGREGATE $

EACH OCCURRENCE $UMBRELLA LIAB

EXCESS LIAB

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES  (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

INSR
LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER

POLICY EFF
(MM/DD/YYYY)

POLICY EXP
(MM/DD/YYYY) LIMITS

PER
STATUTE

OTH-
ER

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT

$

$

$

ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE

If yes, describe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below

(Mandatory in NH)
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?

WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y / N

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

ANY AUTO
ALL OWNED SCHEDULED

HIRED AUTOS
NON-OWNED

AUTOS AUTOS

AUTOS

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT

BODILY INJURY (Per person)

BODILY INJURY (Per accident)
PROPERTY DAMAGE $

$

$

$

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED.  NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSD
ADDL

WVD
SUBR

N / A

$

$

(Ea accident)

(Per accident)

OTHER:

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW.  THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.
IMPORTANT:  If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed.  If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement.  A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the
certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

INSURED

PHONE
(A/C, No, Ext):

PRODUCER

ADDRESS:
E-MAIL

FAX
(A/C, No):

CONTACT
NAME:

NAIC #

INSURER A :

INSURER B :

INSURER C :

INSURER D :

INSURER E :

INSURER F :

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

INS025  (201401)



in favor of the Additional Insureds.

COMMENTS/REMARKS

COPYRIGHT 2000, AMS SERVICES INC.OFREMARK



PART 1. To be completed by Disability and Paid Family Leave Benefits Carrier or Licensed Insurance Agent of that Carrier 
1a. Legal Name & Address of Insured (use street address only)

Work Location of Insured (Only required if coverage is specifically limited to 
certain locations in New York State, i.e., Wrap-Up Policy)

1b. Business Telephone Number of Insured

1c. Federal Employer Identification Number of Insured 
or Social Security Number

2. Name and Address of Entity Requesting Proof of Coverage
(Entity Being Listed as the Certificate Holder)

3a. Name of Insurance Carrier

3b. Policy Number of Entity Listed in Box "1a"

3c. Policy effective period

to

4. Policy provides the following benefits:

A. Both disability and paid family leave benefits.

B. Disability benefits only.

C. Paid family leave benefits only.

5. Policy covers:
A. All of the employer's employees eligible under the NYS Disability and Paid Family Leave Benefits Law.

B. Only the following class or classes of employer's employees:

Under penalty of perjury, I certify that I am an authorized representative or licensed agent of the insurance carrier referenced above and that the named 
insured has NYS Disability and/or Paid Family Leave Benefits insurance coverage as described above.

Date Signed By
(Signature of insurance carrier's authorized representative or NYS Licensed Insurance Agent of that insurance carrier) 

Telephone Number Name and Title

IMPORTANT: If Boxes 4A and 5A are checked, and this form is signed by the insurance carrier's authorized representative or NYS
Licensed Insurance Agent of that carrier, this certificate is COMPLETE. Mail it directly to the certificate holder.

If Box 4B, 4C or 5B is checked, this certificate is NOT COMPLETE for purposes of Section 220, Subd. 8 of the NYS 
Disability and Paid Family Leave Benefits Law. It must be mailed for completion to the Workers' Compensation 
Board, Plans Acceptance Unit, PO Box 5200, Binghamton, NY 13902-5200.

PART 2. To be completed by the NYS Workers' Compensation Board (Only if Box 4C or 5B of Part 1 has been checked) 

State of New York 
Workers' Compensation Board

According to information maintained by the NYS Workers' Compensation Board, the above-named employer has complied with the
NYS Disability and Paid Family Leave Benefits Law with respect to all of his/her employees.

Date Signed By
(Signature of Authorized NYS Workers' Compensation Board Employee) 

Telephone Number Name and Title

Please Note: Only insurance carriers licensed to write NYS disability and paid family leave benefits insurance policies and NYS licensed insurance 
agents of those insurance carriers are authorized to issue Form DB-120.1. Insurance brokers are NOT authorized to issue this form.

DB-120.1 (10-17)

CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE COVERAGE
DISABILITY AND PAID FAMILY LEAVE BENEFITS LAW

DB-120.1 (10-17) 


















































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































	AGREEMENT
	BUDGET DETAIL
	MACBRIDE PRINCIPLES
	PERFORMANCE OR PAYMENT BONDS
	PROPOSAL/BID
	SCHEDULE A
	SCOPE OF WORK
	TAX AFFIRMATION
	INSURANCE
	PLA - LETTER OF ASSENT
	AGREEMENT SIGNATURE
	CORP COUNSEL



